A STUDY ON THE NEED TO IMPLEMENT THE NO-FAULT LIABILITY
SCHEME FOR MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT CLAIMS IN MALAYSIA

By
Ahmad Faris bin Khairudin (2008409408)
Nor Zahidah binti Zakaria (2008408962)
Nurul Rafeeza binti Hamdan (2008408992)
Rayhan binti Mohamad (2008409002)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been carried out by Ahmad Faris b. Khairudin, Nor
Zahidah bt. Zakaria, Nurul Rafeeza bt. Hamdan and Rayhan bt. Mohamad, four
final year students of Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons), Universiti Teknologi
MARA Malaysia.

In accomplishing the completion of the final project, we are very thankful to God
and certain individuals who have been with us from the early phase to the final
phase of our project. Without God’s will and their support, we would have not been
able to produce a masterpiece of our very own hard work.

First and foremost, we would like to lay our gratitude to God for His blessing on
easing our burden by showing us the right path and helping us in times when we are
suffering from pressure, lack of motivation, illness and constant challenges as law
students.

Secondly, we would like to thank the interviewees from Attorney General’s
Chambers, Persatuan Insurans Am Malaysia, Consumers’ Association of Penang
and National Consumer Complaints Centre for their utmost cooperation in
providing us information, statistics, opinions and unpublished documents and
sharing in-depth knowledge with us on the No-Fault Liability Scheme issue.

Thirdly, we wish to extend our appreciation to our respected supervisor, Madam
Norila Abu Hassan for her meticulous effort in guiding us throughout the four
months period. Despite the limited time available, we managed to gained mountains
of knowledge on the No-Fault Liability Scheme and preparing and conducting
research proposal.

Lastly, we are also grateful for the moral support from our family and friends who
have been motivating us to endure the task with utmost perseverance.

ii



ABSTRACT

This research aims at determining the necessity to implement the No-Fault Liability
Scheme replacing the current Fault-Based System for motor vehicle accidents in
Malaysia. The reason why the topic was chosen is because motor vehicle accident is
a matter that concerns every Malaysian citizens as it inevitably affects one’s life
and perception on the consequence of motor vehicle accidents. There are still many
Malaysians who are not aware of their motor vehicle insurance and its function.
Nevertheless, the current law regulating motor vehicle accidents is not meeting the
objective of restoring all injured parties’ livelihood as justice delayed is justice
denied. A team of four members conducted this research as part of a compulsory
requirement prior to the completion of Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons) degree in
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia.

There are five chapters in this research that discusses and analyzes the inadequacies
in the current Fault-Based System and the need to implement the No-Fault Liability
Scheme. The No-Fault Liability Scheme is centered on upholding distributive
justice and maximizes public’s welfare through prompt compensation and quick
return to society. The chapters begin with an introduction on motor vehicle
accidents in Malaysia and its regulation and the proposed implementation of the
No-Fault Liability Scheme. The next chapter is on literature review, followed by a
chapter on commentaries on current local motor vehicle accidents cases,
subsequently a chapter on findings from the interviews held with four key
stakeholders in the motor vehicle industry. Lastly, the conclusive chapter entails
recommendations to implement the NFL Scheme in Malaysia.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction
1.1 Background
1.1.1 Motor Vehicle Accidents in Malaysia
1.1.2 Current Fault-Based System
1.1.3 The No-Fault Liability Scheme
1.1.3.1 What is the No-Fault Liability Scheme and
its function
1.1.3.2 Model Countries
1.1.3.3 Attempts at implementing the No-Fault Liability
Scheme in Malaysia
12  Problem Statement
1.3  Research Questions
14  Methodology
1.5  Scope and Limitation
1.6  Significance of the Study
1.7  Provisional Plan of the Research
1.8  Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction

2.1  Inadequacies of Current Fault-Based System

2.2  The No-Fault Liability Scheme

2.3  Need for the No-Fault Liability Scheme in Malaysia
24  Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: CASES AND ANALYSIS

3.0  Introduction
3.1  Current Fault-Based System
3.1.1 Difficulty to prove liability
3.1.1.1 Sketch Plan/Medical Report/Police Report
3.1.1.2 Conflicting Evidences
3.1.1.3 Witnesses
3.1.1.4 Court Process
3.1.2 Length of Time

iv

ii
iii
iv
vi

O\ AN =

co

10
10
11
11
12
12
14

15
15
22
26
35

37
38
38
38
40
41
43
44



32

3.1.3 Inadequate Compensation
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: INTERVIEWS AND FINDINGS

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5
4.6

Introduction

Persatuan Insurans Am Malaysia (PIAM)
4.1.1 Summary Interview

Attorney General’s Chambers (AGC)
4.2.1 Summary Interview

National Consumer Complaints Centre (NCCC)
4.3.1 Summary Interview

Consumers’ Association of Penang (CAP)
4.4.1 Summary Interview

Findings

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

5.0
5.1

5.2

Introduction

Recommendations

5.1.1 Specific Legislation

5.1.2 Type of Scheme

5.1.3 Management

5.1.4 Funding

5.1.5 Government Involvement
5.1.6 Coverage

5.1.7 Inadequate Compensation
5.1.8 Awareness

Conclusion

Bibliography
Appendices

Appendix 1 : Statistic of Road Accidents in Malaysia
from 2000 - 2009

Appendix 2 : Civil Law Act 1956

Appendix 3 : Interview Questions with Persatuan Insurans Am
Malaysia (PIAM)

Appendix 4 : Interview Questions with Attorney General’s
Chambers (AGC)

Appendix 5 : Interview Questions with National Consumer
Complaints Centre (NCCC)

Appendix 6 : Interview Questions with Consumers’ Association
of Penang (CAP)

47
50

52
52
52
54
54
56
56
57
57
59
60

61
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
65
65
66

67

70

71
76

81

85

88



