### A STUDY ON THE NEED TO IMPLEMENT THE NO-FAULT LIABILITY SCHEME FOR MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT CLAIMS IN MALAYSIA

By

Ahmad Faris bin Khairudin Nor Zahidah binti Zakaria Nurul Rafeeza binti Hamdan Rayhan binti Mohamad (2008409408) (2008408962) (2008408992) (2008409002)

#### Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

# Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others

i

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been carried out by Ahmad Faris b. Khairudin, Nor Zahidah bt. Zakaria, Nurul Rafeeza bt. Hamdan and Rayhan bt. Mohamad, four final year students of Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons), Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia.

In accomplishing the completion of the final project, we are very thankful to God and certain individuals who have been with us from the early phase to the final phase of our project. Without God's will and their support, we would have not been able to produce a masterpiece of our very own hard work.

First and foremost, we would like to lay our gratitude to God for His blessing on easing our burden by showing us the right path and helping us in times when we are suffering from pressure, lack of motivation, illness and constant challenges as law students.

Secondly, we would like to thank the interviewees from Attorney General's Chambers, Persatuan Insurans Am Malaysia, Consumers' Association of Penang and National Consumer Complaints Centre for their utmost cooperation in providing us information, statistics, opinions and unpublished documents and sharing in-depth knowledge with us on the No-Fault Liability Scheme issue.

Thirdly, we wish to extend our appreciation to our respected supervisor, Madam Norila Abu Hassan for her meticulous effort in guiding us throughout the four months period. Despite the limited time available, we managed to gained mountains of knowledge on the No-Fault Liability Scheme and preparing and conducting research proposal.

Lastly, we are also grateful for the moral support from our family and friends who have been motivating us to endure the task with utmost perseverance.

#### ABSTRACT

This research aims at determining the necessity to implement the No-Fault Liability Scheme replacing the current Fault-Based System for motor vehicle accidents in Malaysia. The reason why the topic was chosen is because motor vehicle accident is a matter that concerns every Malaysian citizens as it inevitably affects one's life and perception on the consequence of motor vehicle accidents. There are still many Malaysians who are not aware of their motor vehicle insurance and its function. Nevertheless, the current law regulating motor vehicle accidents is not meeting the objective of restoring all injured parties' livelihood as *justice delayed is justice denied*. A team of four members conducted this research as part of a compulsory requirement prior to the completion of Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons) degree in Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia.

There are five chapters in this research that discusses and analyzes the inadequacies in the current Fault-Based System and the need to implement the No-Fault Liability Scheme. The No-Fault Liability Scheme is centered on upholding distributive justice and maximizes public's welfare through prompt compensation and quick return to society. The chapters begin with an introduction on motor vehicle accidents in Malaysia and its regulation and the proposed implementation of the No-Fault Liability Scheme. The next chapter is on literature review, followed by a chapter on commentaries on current local motor vehicle accidents cases, subsequently a chapter on findings from the interviews held with four key stakeholders in the motor vehicle industry. Lastly, the conclusive chapter entails recommendations to implement the NFL Scheme in Malaysia.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Contents	iv
List of Cases	vi

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Background		
	1.1.1 Motor Vehicle Accidents in Malaysia	1	
	1.1.2 Current Fault-Based System	2	
	1.1.3 The No-Fault Liability Scheme	6	
	1.1.3.1 What is the No-Fault Liability Scheme and its function	6	
	1.1.3.2 Model Countries	7	
	1.1.3.3 Attempts at implementing the No-Fault Liability	8	
	Scheme in Malaysia		
1.2	Problem Statement		
1.3	Research Questions		
1.4	Methodology	11	
1.5	Scope and Limitation		
1.6	Significance of the Study		
1.7	Provisional Plan of the Research		
1.8	Conclusion	14	

## CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction	15
Inadequacies of Current Fault-Based System	15
The No-Fault Liability Scheme	22
Need for the No-Fault Liability Scheme in Malaysia	26
Conclusion	35
	Inadequacies of Current Fault-Based System The No-Fault Liability Scheme Need for the No-Fault Liability Scheme in Malaysia

#### CHAPTER THREE: CASES AND ANALYSIS

3.0	Introd	uction		
3.1	Current Fault-Based System		38	
	3.1.1	Difficulty to prove liability	38	
		3.1.1.1 Sketch Plan/Medical Report/Police Report	38	
		3.1.1.2 Conflicting Evidences	40	
		3.1.1.3 Witnesses	41	
		3.1.1.4 Court Process	43	
	3.1.2	Length of Time	44	

3.2	3.1.3 Inadequate Compensation Conclusion	47 50

### **CHAPTER FOUR: INTERVIEWS AND FINDINGS**

.

4.0	Introduction		
4.1	Persatuan Insurans Am Malaysia (PIAM)	52	
	4.1.1 Summary Interview	52	
4.2	Attorney General's Chambers (AGC)	54	
	4.2.1 Summary Interview	54	
4.3	National Consumer Complaints Centre (NCCC)	56	
	4.3.1 Summary Interview	56	
4.4	Consumers' Association of Penang (CAP)	57	
	4.4.1 Summary Interview	57	
4.5	Findings	59	
4.6	Conclusion	60	

### CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

5.0	Introdu	Introduction		
5.1	Recon	nmendat	tions	<b>6</b> 1
	5.1.1	Specif	ic Legislation	62
	5.1.2	Type c	of Scheme	62
	5.1.3	Manag	gement	63
	5.1.4	4 Funding		63
	5.1.5	5.1.5 Government Involvement		64
	5.1.6	5.1.6 Coverage		64
	5.1.7	Inadequate Compensation		
	5.1.8	Aware	eness	65
5.2	Conclu	usion		66
Bibli	ography			67
	ndices			
••		dix 1 :	Statistic of Road Accidents in Malaysia	70
			from 2000 - 2009	
**		dix 2 :	Civil Law Act 1956	71
		dix 3 :	Interview Questions with Persatuan Insurans Am	76
			Malaysia (PIAM)	
	Appen	dix 4 :	Interview Questions with Attorney General's	81
			Chambers (AGC)	
	Appen	dix 5 :	Interview Questions with National Consumer	85
			Complaints Centre (NCCC)	
	Appen	dix 6 :	Interview Questions with Consumers' Association	88
			of Penang (CAP)	